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AN ACT

ENTITLED, An Act to increase certain vehicle dealer license fees.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA:

Section 1. That § 32-6B-13 be amended to read as follows:

32-6B-13. Upon making initial application for a dealer's license, the applicant shall pay a fee to

the department. The initial fee required for each type of dealer's license is as follows:

(1) Vehicle dealer's license--$300;

(2) Used vehicle dealer's license--$300;

(3) Motorcycle dealer's license--$250;

(4) Trailer dealer's license--$125; or

(5) Emergency vehicle dealer's license--$300.

All money collected pursuant to this section shall be deposited in the state motor vehicle fund.

Section 2. That § 32-6B-15 be amended to read as follows:

32-6B-15. A renewal application shall be submitted to the department annually, prior to the

expiration of the old license. The applicant shall pay a fee based on the following schedule to the

department:

(1) Vehicle dealer's license--$175;

(2) Used vehicle dealer's license--$175;

(3) Motorcycle dealer's license--$150;

(4) Trailer dealer's license--$100; or

(5) Emergency vehicle dealer's license--$175.

The renewal application shall contain the same information as required for the initial application

in § 32-6B-6. Any application for renewal made after the expiration date shall be accompanied by

a fee in the amount of the initial license fee as established in § 32-6B-13.
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Section 3. That § 32-7A-7 be amended to read as follows:

32-7A-7. The license fee for a dealer or manufacturer of mobile homes or manufactured homes

is three hundred dollars and the annual license renewal fee is one hundred fifty dollars. An applicant

shall pay the license fees to the county treasurer at the time an application for license is made. The

license is for a year, unless it is revoked for cause.

Section 4. That § 32-7B-8 be amended to read as follows:

32-7B-8. Each license may be issued for a multiple year period. The application for license and

all applicable fees are due prior to the issuance of the initial license. The initial fee for a license shall

be two hundred fifty dollars, and a renewal license shall be one hundred seventy-five dollars. All

licenses shall be reviewed annually by the department. The department shall mail to the licensee at

the last known address a renewal notice. The department shall establish by rules promulgated

pursuant to chapter 1-26 the review date, if other than October first to December thirty-first,

inclusive. If the licensee fails to return the renewal notice or to pay the applicable fees, the

department shall cancel and revoke the license pursuant to the provisions of §§ 32-7B-16 and 32-7B-

17.

Section 5. That § 32-6C-5 be amended to read as follows:

32-6C-5. Upon making initial application for a dealer's license, the applicant shall pay a fee of

one hundred fifty dollars to the department. Each license shall be valid from July first through the

following June thirtieth, unless suspended or revoked prior to the expiration date. A renewal

application shall be submitted to the department annually, along with a renewal fee of one hundred

twenty-five dollars, prior to the expiration of the old license. The renewal application shall contain

the same information as is required in § 32-6C-3. Any application for renewal made after the

expiration date shall be accompanied by an initial license fee. Any licensee who does not file his

application and renewal fee with the department prior to the expiration date shall cease to engage
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in business as a dealer on the license expiration date. All money collected pursuant to this section

shall be deposited in the state motor vehicle fund.
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